### **Town of Greenville**

### BUDGET WORKSHOP I October 7<sup>th</sup>, 2024 6:00pm

A budget workshop was held by the Town Board of the Town of Greenville on January 15<sup>th</sup>, 2024 at 6:00 pm at Pioneer Hall.

This budget workshop was advertised in the Town's official newspaper, The Catskill Daily Mail on, September 27<sup>th</sup>, 2024.

Present: Supervisor John Bensen

Councilman William VonAtzingen

Councilman Paul Macko
Councilman Richard Bear

Recording Secretary: Clerk-Collector Jessica K. Lewis

Department Heads Present: Highway Superintendent Mike Dudley

CEO Mark Overbaugh

Councilman Bear motioned, seconded by Councilman Macko to open the budget workshop at 6:10pm.

Carried 4 ayes

#### **New Business**

The Board opted to deviate from the agenda to address new business presented to the Board prior to going through the budget.

**Highway Truck** – Councilman Bear motioned, seconded by Councilman VonAtzingen to purchase a 2017 International Terrastar for \$42,175 to be paid out of the Highway MMA (reserves account). Carried 4 ayes

**Fire Convention Resolution** – The following resolution was passed:

# **Town of Greenville**

BUDGET WORKSHOP I October 7th, 2024 6:00pm

### RESOLUTION

# Town Board of the Town of Greenville Authorizing Open Container/Beer Sales in the Town Park for the Fire Convention

WHEREAS, Town Board of the Town of Greenville approved the Greene County Fireman's Convention to take place in the Town Park to be held September 3, 2025 to September 6, 2025 from 12:00am to 11:59pm; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Greenville has received a request to allow the consumption of alcohol/sale of beer in the Town Park during the Fireman's Convention.

#### NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Greenville determines that alcohol consumption/sale of beer in the Town Park shall be allowed on September 3, 2025 to September 6, 2025 from 12:00am to 11:59pm, only. Specifically, alcohol consumption is only allowed on those dates and during those times in the Town Park and shall not be permitted anywhere else on town or other public property.

RESOLUTION MOTION MADE BY COUNCILPERSON BEAR, SECONDED BY COUNCILPERSON VONATZINGEN.

#### **ROLL CALL:**

	<u>AYE</u>	NAY	ABSENT/OTHER
Supervisor Bensen	X		
Councilperson Macko	X		
Councilperson Richards			X
Councilperson Vonatzingen	X		
Councilperson Bear	X		

#### CARRIED.

**Patterson Pest Control** – Councilman Macko motioned, seconded by Councilman VonAtzingen to hire Patterson Pest Control to manage the mouse problem at Pioneer Hall for \$600 start up costs with \$100 monthly billings thereafter. Carried 4 ayes

**Sustainable Growth** – Councilman VonAtzingen motioned, seconded by Councilman Macko to hire Sustainable Growth for administrative services pertaining to the Greenway Grant for up to \$2,700.

Carried 4 ayes

The 2025 tentative budget was addressed line by line by the Town Board. Discussion points below:

- Recycling phone and porta potty bill amounts to recycling contractual line
- Add total lines to each department section

# **Town of Greenville**

## BUDGET WORKSHOP I October 7<sup>th</sup>, 2024 6:00pm

- Supervisor Bensen to get quote from Central Hudson for converting Greenville #1 and Freehold special lighting districts bulbs
- Possible change to cemetery funding if there is extra money available

This budget workshop was adjourned at 8:25pm.

Jessica K. Lewis, Town Clerk-Collector

Jessica K. Lewis, Town Clerk-Collecto
 Supervisor Bensen
 Councilman Macko
 Councilman VonAtzingen
 Councilman Bear